THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF CALEDON

BY-LAW NO. 2023-073

A by-law to establish, dedicate, name and assume Part 3 on Plan 43R-15393

WHEREAS section 31(4) of the *Municipal Act, 2001,* S.O. 2001, c. 25 allows a municipality to pass a by-law to assume highways for public use;

WHEREAS, following the registration of Transfer/Deed Instrument RO1172638 on June 26, 1998, Part 3 on Plan 43R-15393 is to be conveyed to the Corporation of the Town of Caledon once the said Part 3 on 43R-15393 is designated as public highway;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon deems it expedient to establish, dedicate, lay out, name and assume Part 3 on 43R-15393 as part of a road widening to Old School Road;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Caledon ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Part 3 on 43R-15393 is hereby established, dedicated and laid out as part of a public highway, named Old School Road and is assumed by The Corporation of the Town of Caledon.

Enacted by the Town of Caledon Council this 26th day of July, 2023

Annette Groves, Mayor

Laura Hall, Town Clerk